(c) The following unmade roads to the east of Pipps Hill Road (south):

(i) Elm Road, (ii) Grove Road, (iii) Park Avenue.

J. C. Rosser, Manager of Administrative and Legal Services.

Council Office, Foderwick, Basildon, Essex.

(531)

## BOLTON BOROUGH COUNCIL Notice of Public Path Order HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

The Borough Council of Bolton (Churchill Drive, Little Lever) Public Path Creation Order 1976

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on the 17th August 1976, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order by The Borough Council of Bolton.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to create a public footpath commencing at Ladyshore Road and running across land immediately to the south of the properties known as 2-28a (even numbers inclusive), Churchill Drive, to the intersection with

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at Room 109, First Floor, Town Hall, Bolton, and Area Office, Market Street, Little Lever, between 9.30 a.m. and

4.30 p.m. on weekdays (excluding Saturdays.)
Compensation for depreciation or damage in consequence of the coming into effect of the Order is payable in accordance with section 31 of the 1959 Act, to which reference should be made.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Director of Administration, Town Hall, Bolton (quoting ref.: WRA), before the 1st October 1976, and should state the grounds on which it is

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Borough Council of Bolton may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any representations or objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

Dated 20th August 1976.

D. A. Hoggins, Director of Administration.

Town Hall, Bolton, BL1 1RU. (485)

## CHELTENHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959, SECTION 108 Wolseley Terrace, Cheltenham

is hereby given that the Cheltenham Borough Council, pursuant to arrangements made under section 101 of the Local Government Act, 1972, with Gloucestershire of the Local Government Act, 1972, with Gloucestershire County Council, the highway authority for the highway known as Wolseley Terrace, intend to apply to the Magistrates Court, sitting at St. Georges Road, Cheltenham, at 10.30 a.m. on Thursday, 30th September 1976, for an Order that Wolseley Terrace, the situation of which is shown coloured pink on a plan which may be inspected at the undermentioned offices on Mondays to Fridays between the hours of 9 a.m. and 1 p.m. and 2.15 p.m. and 5 p.m., shall be stopped up on the ground that it is unnecessary. unnecessary.

Dated 27th August 1976.

B. N. Wynn, Town Clerk and Chief Executive.

Municipal Offices Promenade, Cheltenham, Glos. (495)

### CHESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

The Cheshire County Council (Parish of Manley) No. 9 (Part) Public Path Diversion Order 1975

Notice is hereby given that on 18th August 1976, Cheshire County Council confirmed the above Order. The effect of

the Order as confirmed is to divert the southern end of the public right of way No. 9, in the Parish of Manley to a line running parallel and not more than 50 metres to the west of the existing line.

A copy of the Order as confirmed and the map contained in it has been depsoited and may be inspected free of charge at the office of the undersigned (Room 273) and at the offices of Vale Royal District Council, Castle Park

Office, Frodsham, during normal office hours. Once, Frodsham, during normal office hours.

The Order becomes operative as from 15th September 1976, but if a person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act 1959, as amended, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act and apply the service of the service of the Act and apply the service of the service of the Act and apply the service of th that any requirement of the Act, as amended or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order he may, under paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 to the Act as applied by paragraph 5 of Schedule 7 to the Act, within 6 weeks from 27th August 1976, make an application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 27th August 1976.

J. T. Kellett, County Secretary and Solicitor. County Hall,

Chester. (488)

#### CHESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Notice of Confirmation of Public Path Order

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

Cheshire County Council (Edge 8 and Duckington No. 5) Public Path Diversion Order 1975

Cheshire County Council (Bickerton No. 5 Crewe and Nantwich B.C.) Public Path Order 1975

Notice is hereby given that on 18th August 1976, Cheshire County Council confirmed the above Orders. The effects of the Orders as confirmed are to divert the following public rights of way as follows:

Edge No. 8 and Duckington No. 5

To divert the public right of way Number 8 in the Parish of Edge and Number 5 in the Parish of Edge and Number 6 in the Parish of Duckington No.

of Edge and Number 5 in the Parish of Duckington running from Edge Lane at GR 49285055 to Coach Road (C.816) Duckington at GR 49745124 to a new line not more than 100 metres south-east of the present line from GR 49545095 to Coach Road (C.816) GR 49785115.

Bickerton No. 5 To divert the public right of way No. 5 in the Parish of Bickerton and No. 5 in the Parish of Bulkeley being part of the footpath running from Bulkeley Hall Lane to Cholmondeley Lane, to a more northerly line not more than 175 metres from the present line.

Copies of the Orders as confirmed and the maps contained in them have been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the office of the undersigned (Room 273)

during normal office hours.

The Orders become operative as from 15th September 1976, but if a person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act 1959, as amended, or of any regulaof the riighways Act 1939, as amenica, or or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order he may, under paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 to the Act as applied by paragraph 5 of Schedule 7 to the Act, within 6 weeks from 27th August 1976, make an application for the purpose to the High

Dated 27th August 1976.

J. T. Kellett, County Secretary and Solicitor. County Hall, Chester. (490)

# CHESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Notice of Confirmation of Public Path Orders HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

- 1. Cheshire County Council (Bulkeley No. 18, Crewe and Nantwich B.C.) Public Path Diversion Order, 1975
- Cheshire County Council (Bulkeley No. 10, Grewe and Nantwich B.C.) Public Path Diversion Order, 1976
- 3. Cheshire County Council (Cholmondeley No. 8, Crewe and Nantwich B.C.) Public Path Diversion Order, 1976
- Cheshire County Council (Parish of Tattenhall No. 14, Chester C.C.) Public Path Diversion Order, 1975